
In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 14-2071

IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

AMERICAN SALES COMPANY, LLC, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated; ROCHESTER DRUG CO-OPERATIVE, INC., on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND, individually and on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 1776 & PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; NEW YORK HOTEL TRADES COUNCIL & HOTEL ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY, INC. HEALTH BENEFITS FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, FORT LAUDERDALE LODGE 31,

(continuation of caption on next page)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF 70 LAW, ECONOMICS, AND
BUSINESS PROFESSORS AND THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MICHAEL A. CARRIER (1170178)
Distinguished Professor
Rutgers Law School
217 North Fifth Street
Camden, NJ 08102
(856) 225-6380
mcarrier@camlaw.rutgers.edu

KENNETH A. WEXLER (3127810)
Counsel of Record
Wexler Wallace LLP
55 West Monroe St.
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 589-6270
kaw@wexlerwallace.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

INSURANCE TRUST FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; ELECTRICAL WORKERS 242 & 294 HEALTHCARE & WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; DENISE LOY, a resident citizen of the State of Florida, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; MELISA CHRESTMAN, a resident citizen of the State of Tennessee, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; MARY ALEXANDER, a resident citizen of the State of North Carolina, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; PAINTERS DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 30 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; TEAMSTERS LOCAL 237 WELFARE BENEFITS FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA LOCAL 35 HEALTH CARE FUND, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated; ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated; WALGREEN CO.; THE KROGER CO.; SAFEWAY INC.; ALBERTSON'S, LLC; HEB GROCERY COMPANY L.P.,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. “PAYMENT” UNDER <i>ACTAVIS</i> IS NOT LIMITED TO CASH	3
II. THE COURT BELOW APPLIED AN INAPPROPRIATE ANTITRUST FRAMEWORK.....	7
III. THE COURT BELOW IGNORED CRUCIAL <i>ACTAVIS</i> HOLDINGS.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	5
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	5
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	passim
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-md-02516-SRU, 2015 WL 1311352 (D. Conn. Mar. 23, 2015).....	6
<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> , 2015 WL 2125291 (Cal. May 7, 2015)	5, 6
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	8, 15
<i>In re Effexor XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-05479-PGS, 2014 WL 4988410 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2014).....	6
<i>In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-995-WHW, 2014 WL 282755 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2014).....	6
<i>In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 523 (D.N.J. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 13-2474-S-PAS, 2014 WL 4368924 (D.R.I. Sept. 4, 2014)	passim
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013).....	6, 15

In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-md-02460, 2014 WL 4403848 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2014).....6

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-cv-02431 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 17, 2014)6

Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC,
 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)8

Time Ins. Co. v. AstraZeneca,
 No. 14-cv-04149, 2014 WL 4933025 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 2014)6

*United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1776 v. Teikoku Pharma USA
 (Lidoderm)*,
 No. 14-md-02521-WHO, 2014 WL 6465235 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2014).....6

Other Authorities

Aaron Edlin et al., *The Actavis Inference: Theory and Practice*,
 67 RUTGERS UNIV. L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2015),
http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=25601079

FTC Bureau of Competition, *Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade
 Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and
 Modernization Act of 2003: Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2013* (2014).16

HERBERT HOVENKAMP ET AL., 1 IP AND ANTITRUST: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST
 PRINCIPLES APPLIED TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW § 15.3 (2d ed. Supp.
 2012).....15

Kevin D. McDonald, *Because I Said So: On the Competitive Rationale of FTC v.
 Actavis, ANTITRUST*, Fall 2013.....15

Michael A. Carrier, *How Not To Apply Actavis*,
 109 NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY LAW REVIEW ONLINE 113 (2014)4

Michael A. Carrier, *U.S. Court Issues Concerning Ruling on Drug Patent
 Settlements (Loestrin)*, E-COMPETITIONS BULLETIN, No. 69705 (Oct. 2014)4

Robert D. Willig & John P. Bigelow, *Antitrust Policy Toward Agreements that Settle Patent Litigation*, 49 ANTITRUST BULL. 655 (2004)15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1
